Public Document Pack

LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR
WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
CITY OF LONDON POLICE

PREMISES:
CARAVAGGIO, 107-112 LEADENHALL
STREET, EC3A 4AF



CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:

Appendix 7:

Appendix 8:

i) Application for Summary Review
i) Additional information in support of review
application

S.53A Certificate

Copy of current licence

Plan of Premises

Decision of Sub-Committee (Consideration of interim
steps) - 9 December 2015

Representations from responsible authorities

i) Environmental Health

i) London Fire & Emergency Planning

Representations from Other Persons
i) Stavrides
Map of subject premises together with other licensed

premises in the area and their latest terminal time for
alcohol sales

(Pages 1-2)
(Pages 3 - 10)

(Pages 11 -
16)

(Pages 17 -
20)

(Pages 21 -
24)

(Pages 25 -
32)

(Pages 33 -
36)

(Pages 37 -
38)

(Pages 39 -
42)

(Pages 43 -
52)

(Pages 53 -
54)

(Pages 55 -
56)



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant
[...]
ded that cross-examination will be
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee(s): Hearing Date(s): | Item no.
Licensing Sub-Committee 4 January 2016
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 -  Application for the summary review of a
premises licence

Name of Premises: Caravaggio
Address of Premises:  107-112 Leadenhall Street, EC3A 4AF
Report of: Public / Nea=Ruble

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Ward (if appropriate): Aldgate

1 Introduction

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a
summary review of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003,
taking into account the representations of the responsible authorities
detailed in paragraph 4, other persons detailed in paragraph 5 and the
policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

Summary of Application

2.1 An application under s.53A of the Licensing Act 2003 (premises
associated
[...]
ation and any
relevant representations, take such of the following steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

i) modify the conditions of the licence (this includes altering
or removing any existing condition or adding any new
condition);

i) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

iii) remove the designated premises supervisor;

Iv) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

V) revoke the licence

Page 7



In the event that the Sub-Committee decides to take either of the steps
set out in i) and/or ii) above, it may provide that the modification or
exclusion is to have an effect for a specified period (not to exceed 3
months).

Any determination by the sub-committee will not have effect until the
end of 21 days following notification of the decision by the licensing
authority. If the decision is appealed against, any determination will
have effect after the appeal is disposed of.

The sub-committee’s decision is required to be made at the conclusion
of the hearing.

In the meantime, any interim steps taken under s.53A (2) will remain in
place until after the time period specified above i.e. the determination
of the review becomes effective.

10 Recommendation

10.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine
this application for a review of a premises licence in accordance with
paragraph 9 of this report.

Prepared by P Davenport
Licensing Manager
peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Background Papers

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE

Corporation of London Statement of | MCP 5™ Floor Walbrook Wharf
Licensing Policy

Page 8




Statutory Guidance — ‘Revised
Guidance Issued Under Section 182
Of The Licensing Act 2003°. March
2015

Section 53A Licensing Act 2003 —
Summary Review Guidance

Premises file

MCP

Statutory Guidance

http://www.homeoffice.gov

.uk/publications/alcohol-

drugs/alcohol/alcohol-
supporting-guidance/s53a-
licensing-act?view=Binary

5" Floor Wal
[...]
 crowd of party
goers in attempting to obstruct police in the execution of their duty.

17.  Given that the police have less concerns about the premises continuing
to operate as, and only as, a proper restaurant during normal restaurant hours,
the police invite the licensing authority to consider imposing the following
interim steps as hecessary, appropriate and proportionate measures pending a
full review of the premises licence:

i All licensable activities shall end at 23:30hrs

Page 13




iii. All persons (save for staff) shall be off the premises and the premises
closed to the public by midnight

iii. No externally promoted events shall be held at the premises.

iv. Alcohol shall only be sold to a person sitting down eating a substantial
table meal and for consumption with that meal.

Signature of applicant: Simon Douglas
Date: 7/12/2015
Capacity: Police Licensing Inspector

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address: Police Licensing

78-83 Upper Thames Street

Walbrook Wharf

EC4R 3TD

Telephone number(s): || GGz

S

Notes for guidance:

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.

Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means:

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of
persons in pursuit of a common purpose.

Serious disorder is not defin
[...]
l end at 23:30hrs
ii. All persons (save for staff) shall be off the premises and the premises
closed to the public by midnight
ii. ~No externally promoted events are permitted at the premises.
iv.  Alcohol shall only be sold to a person sitting down eating a substantial
table meal and for consumption with that meal.

(Slgned) (Date)

_______ JIUSNVEWELE

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Appendix 3

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003
Section 24
Premises licence

Trading Standards (Licensing Section), City of London
PO Box 270 Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ

Premises licence number [ﬁ

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Caravaggio, Bankside House, 107-112 Leadenhall Street

Post town Post code
London EC3A 4DP

Telephone number
020 7626 6206

Where the licence is time limited - the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Alcohol Sales, Live Music (e), Recorded Music (f), Perform Dance (g), Similar to (e) (f) or (g),
Making Music (i), Provision of Dance (j), Similar to (i) or (j), Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Alcohol Sales, Recorded Music (f)

Sunday 10:00 - 01:00

Monday 10:00 - 01:00 -
Tuesday 10:00 - 01:00 -
Wednesday 10:00 - 01:00 -
Thursday 10:00 - 01:00 -
Friday 10:00 - 03:00 -
Saturday 10:00 - 03:00 -

Live Music (e), Perform Dance (g), Similar to (e) (f) or (g), Making Music (i),
Provision of Dance (j), Similar to (i) or (j)

Sunday 12:00 - 01:00 -
Monday 12:00 - 01:00 -
Tuesday 12:00 - 01:00 -
Wednesday 12:00 - 01:00 -
Thursday 12:00 - 01:00 -
Friday 12:00 - 03:00 -
Saturday 12:00 - 03:00 -

Page 25




The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities cont’d

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday 23:00 - 01:30 -
Monday 23:00 - 01:30 -
Tuesday 23:00 - 01:30 -
Wednesday 23:00 - 01:30 -
Thursday 23:00 - 01:30 -
Friday 23:00 - 03:30 -
Saturday 23:00 - 03:30 -

The openi
[...]
cence as the film classification body.

Page 29



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1) The following activities are permitted under the terms of this licence:

a) Consumption of alcohol on the premises or the taking or supply of alcohol to any
person residing in the licensed premises

b) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the
vendor of the alcohol so ordered.

c) The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a
person residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or
the consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied.

2) The premises may be used for the provision of private entertainment as previously
permitted under the Private Places of Entertainment (Licensing) Act 1967.

3) Permission is given for the premises to open for all licensed activities from the
commencement of trade on New Years Eve until the end of trade on New Years Day.

Page 30



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Page 31



Annex 4 - Plans
Basement, Ground & Mezzanine
Reference: 229/05

Date: 2005

Page 32



c¢ abed

CARAVAGGIO - MEZZANINE - 1:100

SOl

EMERGENCY EXIT

EXIT]

€

EXIT]

alC

EMERGENCY EX

R )|
alaEd
L
R
.

Py
{
1

CER

Gl sl
i i
[ Bl

]

B

{idh

3 N s

e

-

—
i

]

BE
1l

i

]

RESTAURANT DRAWING 3

____redline ? =
red

_ambitlic  |dpremises

___| WCand passageways

|

oetl::

ETRUSCA GROUP
_CARAVAGGIO

kitchen and staff areas

fire blanket
water extinguisher
£O2 extinguisher
foam extinguisher
'smoke detector
_heat detector
emergency exit
emergency lights

break glass unit

__ Client

_ Jobftitle

DRAWINGS: 3 - RESTAURANT

_MEZZANINE

229/05

~1:100

image macfﬁh

8 moorgate

london ecZr 6da

020 7796 4216
www.imagemachinery.com




o ,rgd,line,,E_?mbit sed premises

| restaurantlicensedarea

hr@xv_n_-, dispense bar and liquor store
WCand passageways

~ yellow_ kitchen and staff areas

® (|

fire blanket

=

water 
[...]
 London Police for a Summary Review of the
premises licence for Caravaggio, 107-112 Leadenhall Street, EC3A 4AF.

In light of representations made on behalf of the Commissioner, the Licensing Authority
has decided to exercise its power under Section 53B of the Licensing Act to impose the
following interim steps:

e Reducing the permitted hours of all licensable activities to 23.30hrs

e All persons (save for staff) shall be off the premises and the premises closed to the
public by midnight

e To impose the following condition on the premises licence :- “There shall be no
promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an event involving music
and dancing where the musical entertainment is provided by a disc jockey or disc
jockeys one or some of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder
and the event is promoted to the general public.”

A full Review Hearing will take place on Monday, 4™ January 2016 at 4.00pm at
Guildhall.

In the meantime the premises licence holder is entitled, pursuant to Section 53B (6), to
make representations against the interim step decision. In such a case a public hearing
will take place within 48 hours of the receipt of those representations; the calculation of 48
hours being in accordance with Section 53B (10).

City of London PO Box 270, Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ
Switchboard 020 7606 3030 Page 37

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk



Page 2 of 2

Yours faithfully

Gemma Stokley
Clerk to the Licensing Sub Committee

Page 38



Appendix 6i)

From: Sambells, Rachel

Sent: 15 December 2015 14:37

To: M&CP - Licensing

Subject: RE: Representation - prevention of public nuisance - Caravaggio

Dear Licensing Authority,

| note that an application has been made by the Police responsible authority to review the premises
license of Caravaggio, 107-112 Leadenhall Street, EC3A 4DP. The review application, dated 7™
December 2015 has been made on the grounds that the premises has been associated with serious
crime and serious disorder, with pr
[...]
n by :
LONDON M.IB.

London, EC3A 4AF.
MARKETS AND CONSUMER Drawing No :
PROTECTION 5_C_39 122

PLAN PREPARED BY THE CARTOGRAPHIC
CAD & RESEARCH SECTION OF THE
Environmental Health and Public Protection

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS DIVISION
P.G.Bennett, MA (Cantab) FRICS Section
City Surveyor Based upon the Ord Survey mapping with the permission of

PO BOX 270,GUILDHALL, the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Offics © Crowm

CITY SURVEYOR'S DBEPARTMENT LONDON, EC2P 2EJ. Copyright. Untuthorised roproduction infringes Crown copyright
A i and may pr or civil p

Tel : 020 7332 1507 Tel : 020 7332 3227 Fax: 02'2 1'3_32 3536 City of London 100023243 2012
Page-55




CARAVAGGIO, Retail Unit 1, 107-112 Leadenhall Sireet, EC4A 4DP

Map Reference Name Maximum Permitted Hours for Alcohol Sales
1. (682) The Willis Building Mon - Fri: 00:00 — 00:00
2.(655) Comney & Barrow Wed — Sat: 07:30 — 00:00
3. (358) Dion Mon - Sat: 10:00 — 00:00
4. (763) Ace Insurance Sun - Sat:  00:00 — 00:00
5. (667) Benito’s Hat Sun — Sat: 07:00 —02:30
6.(013) Xcite Management Sun — Sat:  06:00 —01:30
7. (805) Swingers Sun — Sat: 08:00 — 03:00
8. (894) St Mary Axe Plaza Sun — Sat: 11:00 —00:00
9. (550) Searcys Sun — Sat:  07:00 — 03:00
10. (549) The Sterling Thu — Sat:  07:30 — 03:00
11. (995) Standard Life Sun — Sat:  07:00 — 01:00

Page 56



	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1i) Application for Summary Review
	1ii) Additional information in support of review application
	2 s.53A Certificate
	3 Copy of current licence
	4 Plan of Premises
	5 Decision of Sub-Committee (Consideration of interim steps) - 9 December 2015
	6i) Environmental Health
	6ii) London Fire & Emergency Planning
	7i) Stavrides
	8 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales





Minutes of the meeting


MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING REVIEW (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 4 JANAURY 2016 

 
APPLICANT:  CITY OF LONDON POLICE  

PREMISES:  CARAVAGGIO, 107-112 LEADENHALL STREET, 
LONDON EC3A 4AF 

 
PRESENT 
Sub Committee: 
Marianne Fredericks CC (Chairman) 
Edward Lord 
Peter Dunphy 
 
Applicant: 
Gary Grant, Counsel representing the Premises  
Inspector Simon Douglas, City of London Police 
Inspector Deborah Belcher, City of London Police 
Mr John Hall, City of London Police Licensing Officer 
 
Premises: 
Mr Charles Streeten, Barrister  representing the Applicant 
Mr Enzo Quaradeghini, Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Caravaggio 
 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons: 
Ms Rachel Sambells, City of London Environmental Health Officer 
Ms Siobhan Marshall, City of London Environmental Health Officer 
Mr Nigel Bedford, London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
Mrs Stavrides, Resident 
 
In Attendance: 
Mr Paul Chadha, Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department  
Mr Steve Blake, Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Mr Peter Davenport, Department of Markets and Consumer Protection  
Mrs Gemma Stokley, Town Clerk‟s Department 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A Review Hearing was held at 4:00pm in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider and determine, through review, measures regarding the premises licence 
for „107-112 Leadenhall Street, London EC3A 4AF.‟  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 
Appendix 1 – Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection: 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

Application for Summary Review 
Additional information in support of review application 

 
Appendix 2 – s.53A Certificate 
 
Appendix 3 – Copy of Current Licence 
 
Appendix 4 – Plan of Premises 
 
Appendix 5 – Decision of Sub-Committee (Consideration of interim steps) 9 December   

2015  
 
Appendix 6 – Representations from Responsible Authorities: 

Environmental Health 
London Fire & Emergency Planning 
 

Appendix 7 – Representations from Other Persons 
 Stavrides 

 
Appendix 8 – Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the 

area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales.  
 
Together with late papers circulated subsequent to the Sub Committee agenda being 
published: 
 

Police evidence  

 Schedule of Incidents 

 Witness Statements  

 Intelligence Reports 

 Letter from the City of London Police to the proprietor  

 Email from the City of London Police to Environmental Pollution  

 City of London Police Email exchange 

 Body Cam Footage 

 CCTV Schedule  

 CADS 

 Crime Reports 

 CCTV Footage 
 

 

 
The Hearing commenced at 4:00pm. 
 
The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members and confirmed that all 
papers, including those circulated late, had been considered by the Sub-
Committee in advance of the hearing. The Chairman asked all of those present 
to introduce themselves and state in what capacity they were attending the 
Sub-Committee. 
 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

The Chairman stated that this hearing was a follow up to the Interim Steps 
Hearing for this premises which had taken place on 9 December 2015 and was 
an opportunity for the Sub-Committee to now consider further evidence 
submitted by the Applicant and to consider what steps were appropriate going 
forward. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Grant to present on behalf of the City of London 
Police. Mr Grant briefly summarised the grounds for the review and outlined the 
evidence provided in support of this. He stated that the Applicant was 
proposing that the interim steps imposed by the Sub-Committee on 9 
December now be imposed permanently. It was also suggested that the Sub-
Committee may wish to take this opportunity to „tidy up‟ some of the existing 
licence conditions by deleting all items listed at „Annex 2 – Conditions 
consistent with the Operating Schedule‟ on the grounds that they were no 
longer necessary or appropriate and impose a new condition regarding the use 
of a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.  
 
Mr Grant reported that the Premises Licence Holder had agreed to all of these 
points prior to the hearing and that there were therefore no outstanding issues 
between the Applicant and the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Streeten to make a statement on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder. Mr Streeten confirmed that all of the conditions 
proposed by the Applicant were acceptable to his client and also expressed the 
Premises Licence Holder‟s regret at the tragedy that had recently occurred and 
which triggered this summary review application. 

 
The Chairman invited those representing the responsible authorities to address 
the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Bedford of the London 
Fire and Emergency Planning Authority. Mr Bedford stated that his concerns, 
expressed on behalf of the LFEPA were being addressed under the 
requirements of a statutory enforcement notice which had been served by the 
LFEPA. He stated that he was happy to work with the premises to continue to 
address these matters.  
 
Ms Sambells of the Environmental Health Office stated that they were in 
agreement with and supportive of the proposals put forward by the City of 
London Police. 
 
Mrs Stavrides acknowledged that there were no issues when the premises 
operated as a restaurant and that her concerns related exclusively to the 
promoted events that had taken place at the premises. She stated that the 
reduction in the permitted hours would satisfy the concerns relating to public 
nuisance and mass dispersal that she and her husband had raised in their 
written submission to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman reported that if a temporary event notice was served by the 
premises and provided sufficient comfort to the City of London Police in terms 
of safety and full compliance, this would be considered on its merits. 
 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

Members of the Sub Committee withdrew to deliberate and make their decision, 
accompanied by the representatives of the Town Clerk Department and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor Department. 
 
Having returned from the deliberation, the Sub-Committee acknowledged that 
the Applicant was satisfied that the premises functioned safely and was well 
managed when it ran as a restaurant but that the number and severity of 
incidents of crime and disorder which occurred at the premises during the early 
hours of the morning when it operated as a nightclub demonstrated that the 
management team were unable to responsibly stage and manage promoted 
events.  
 
The Chairman reported that the Sub-Committee were  satisfied that the 
mutually agreed steps put forward by the City of London Police as Applicant 
addressed their concerns and they therefore decided to take the following steps 
in respect of the premises licence: 
 

 That the permitted hours of all licensable activities be reduced to 
23.30hrs 

 
The Sub-Committee also decided that it was necessary and appropriate to 
impose the following conditions on the premises licence:- 
 

 All persons (save for staff) shall be off the premises and the premises 
closed to the public by midnight 

 

 “There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event 
is an event involving music and dancing where the musical 
entertainment is provided by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some 
of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder and the event 
is promoted to the general public.”  

 

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all 
public entry and exit points and the street environment, will be covered 
enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available 
for a minimum of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member 
who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. 
This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing 
Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when 
requested. 

 

 The Sub-Committee also agreed that the conditions contained at „Annex 
2‟ of the premises licence were no longer necessary or appropriate. It 
therefore decided that the conditions set out below should be removed 
from the he premises licence: 

 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

1) The following activities are permitted under the terms of this licence: 
 

a) Consumption of alcohol on the premises or the taking or supply of 
alcohol to any person residing in the licensed premises 

 
b) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the 

despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered. 
 
c) The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private 

friends of a person residing there who are bona fide entertained by 
him at his own expense, or the consumption of alcohol by persons 
so supplied. 

 
2) The premises may be used for the provision of private entertainment as 

previously permitted under the Private Places of Entertainment 
(Licensing) Act 1967. 

 
3) Permission is given for the premises to open for all licensed activities 

from the commencement of trade on New Year‟s Eve until the end of 
trade on New Year‟s Day… … 

 
The Chairman said that a full decision containing the Sub-Committee‟s reasons 
would be circulated in due course and thanked all parties for attending the 
Hearing. She referred to the event which had prompted this summary review 
application and had, ultimately, resulted in a tragic loss of life. The Chairman 
underlined the fact that the City of London took safety within their licensed 
premises very seriously and wanted to avoid any possible repeat of these 
events.  
 
The Chairman went on to thank both parties for reaching what the Sub-
Committee felt was a sensible agreement on a way forward. Finally, she 
highlighted to the Premises Licence Holder that the City of London had a Code 
of best Practice for all of its licensed premises and asked that they familiarise 
themselves with this document.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.15pm 

 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
Tel. no. 020 7332 1407 
E-mail: gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

mailto:georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk


MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Marianne Fredericks CC (Chairman) 
Edward Lord CC 
Peter Dunphy CC 
 
Monday 4 January 2016 (4:00pm – 4:15pm) 
 
IN RE: 

_________________________________  
 

CARAVAGGIO 
107-112 LEADENHALL STREET, LONDON, EC3A 4AF  

(WARD OF ALDGATE) 
__________________________________  

 
The Sub-Committee was addressed by Mr Gary Grant of Counsel for the 
Applicant and by Mr Charles Streeten of Counsel for the Premises. The Sub-
Committee also heard from Ms Rachel Sambells, Environmental Health Officer 
and Mr Nigel Bedford of the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority on 
behalf of the responsible authorities and Mrs Stavrides on behalf of Other 
Persons. 
 
This was a substantive Review Hearing convened under the provisions of 
S.53C Licensing Act 2003, following an Interim Steps Hearing, for premises 
known as Caravaggio, 107-112 Leadenhall Street, London EC3A 4AF held on 
Wednesday 9 December 2015. 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it an agenda pack including a Report of the 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, the application for summary 
review along with supporting evidence circulated by the Applicant subsequent 
to the publication of the agenda but prior to the commencement of the hearing, 
representations from responsible authorities and one representation from an 
interested party.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the documentary evidence provided on behalf 
of the Applicant. Counsel for the Applicant briefly summarised the grounds for 
the review and outlined the evidence provided in support of the grounds. He 
stated that the Applicant was proposing that the interim steps imposed by the 
Sub-Committee on 9 December now be imposed permanently. It was also 
suggested that the Sub-Committee may wish to take this opportunity to „tidy up‟ 
some of the existing licence conditions by deleting all items listed at „Annex 2 – 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule‟ on the grounds that they 
were no longer necessary or appropriate and impose a new condition regarding 
the use of a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.  
 
The Applicant reported that the Premises Licence Holder had agreed to all of 
these points prior to the hearing and that there were therefore no outstanding 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

issues between the Applicant and the Premises Licence Holder. Counsel on 
behalf of the Premises Licence Holder confirmed that all of the conditions 
proposed by the Applicant were acceptable and also expressed the Premises 
Licence Holder‟s regret at the tragedy that had recently occurred and which 
triggered this summary review application. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the evidence put forward in the 
representations from responsible authorities and the Interested Party. All were 
given the opportunity to speak and stated that they too would be keen to see 
the proposed conditions imposed. The Sub-Committee noted that the concerns 
expressed by Mr Bedford on behalf of the LFEPA were being addressed under 
the requirements of a statutory enforcement notice which had been served by 
the LFEPA and that the reduction in the permitted hours would satisfy the 
concerns relating to public nuisance raised by the City of London‟s 
Environmental Services Department and the Interested Party.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the available options found in S.53C(3) of the 
Licensing Act 2003, these being : 
 

 Take no further action; 
 

 The modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

 The exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 

 The removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
 

 The suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
 

 The revocation of the licence  
 
The Sub-Committee was acutely aware of the gravity of events which resulted 
in the summary review application being brought by the City of London Police 
and was satisfied that measures had to be imposed to endeavour to prevent 
such an incident occurring in the future. Furthermore, the Sub-Committee was 
of the view that the crime and disorder and public nuisance could be directly 
attributed to the late night promoted events held at the premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the Applicant was satisfied that the 
premises functioned safely and was well managed when it ran as a restaurant 
but that the number and severity of incidents of crime and disorder which 
occurred at the premises during the early hours of the morning when it 
operated as a nightclub demonstrated that the management team were unable 
to responsibly stage and manage promoted events. The Sub-Committee went 
on to report that if a temporary event notice was served and provided sufficient 
comfort to the City of London Police in terms of safety and full compliance, this 
would be considered on its merits.   
 
Based on the evidence put before it, the Sub-Committee decided to take the 
following steps in respect of the premises licence: 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

 

 That the permitted hours of all licensable activities be reduced to 
23.30hrs 
 

The Sub-Committee also decided that it was necessary and appropriate to 
impose the following conditions on the premises licence:- 
 

 All persons (save for staff) shall be off the premises and the premises 
closed to the public by midnight 

 

 “There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event 
is an event involving music and dancing where the musical 
entertainment is provided by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some 
of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder and the event 
is promoted to the general public.”  
 

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all 
public entry and exit points and the street environment, will be covered 
enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available 
for a minimum of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member 
who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. 
This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing 
Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when 
requested. 
 

 The Sub-Committee also agreed that the conditions contained at „Annex 
2‟ of the premises licence were no longer necessary or appropriate. It 
therefore decided that the conditions set out below should be removed 
from the he premises licence: 
 
1) The following activities are permitted under the terms of this licence: 
 

a) Consumption of alcohol on the premises or the taking or supply of 
      alcohol to any person residing in the licensed premises 

 
b) The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the 

despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered. 
 
c) The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any 

private friends of a person residing there who are bona fide 
entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption of 
alcohol by persons so supplied. 

 
2) The premises may be used for the provision of private entertainment 

as previously permitted under the Private Places of Entertainment 
(Licensing) Act 1967. 



MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2016 

 

 
3) Permission is given for the premises to open for all licensed activities 

from the commencement of trade on New Year‟s Eve until the end of 
trade on New Year‟s Day… … 

   
If any party is dissatisfied with the decision they are reminded of the right to 
appeal,  
within 21 days of the date of this decision being communicated to them, to a  
Magistrates‟ Court. Any party proposing to appeal is also reminded that under  
section 181 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Magistrates‟ Court hearing the 
appeal 
may make any order as to costs as it thinks fit. All parties are also reminded 
that in the event that there is an appeal against the Sub-Committee‟s decision 
the interim steps imposed on 9th December 2015 will remain in force until the 
determination of the appeal. 
 
  
 

M Fredericks 
E Lord 

P Dunphy 
 


